
STATE OF ILLINOIS 
ILLINOIS COMMERCE COMMISSION 

 

 
Citizens Utility Board,    ) 
Citizen Action/Illinois,    ) 
and AARP     ) 
      ) 
 vs.     ) 
      ) No. 08-0175 
Illinois Energy Savings Corp.,  )  
d/b/a U.S. Energy Savings Corp.  ) 
      ) 
Complaint pursuant to    ) 
220 ILCS 5/19-110 or 19-115  ) 
 

 
STAFF’S REPLY TO USESC’S RESPONSE TO 

STAFF’S MOTION TO TAKE ADMINISTRATIVE NOTICE 
 

 NOW COMES Staff, by and through its attorneys, and pursuant to Section 

200.640(a) of 83 Ill. Adm. Code, replies to Illinois Energy Savings Corp.’s d/b/a U.S. 

Energy Savings Corp. (“USESC” or “Company”) Response to Staff’s Motion to Take 

Administrative Notice. 

 1. As indicated by the Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) that other state 

public utilities commission orders are routinely cited to for their persuasive authority 

without administrative notice, Staff has no objection to the Commission taking notice of 

the orders entered in Massachusetts and Michigan. 

 2. Nevertheless, Staff objects to the Company’s suggestion that it would be 

“entirely inappropriate and unjust to place any weight on” (Company’s Response at 2) 

the Order entered by the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (“PUC”) on November 

9, 2009 because the PUC has granted the Company’s motion for reconsideration and 

the Order is not final.  The Company is entitled to argue how much weight the Order 
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should be given, but the Company is not on solid ground to suggest that the Order’s 

entry should be precluded, particularly before the Company knows how Staff intends to 

use the Order.  Staff recognizes that the Order is not necessarily indicative of how the 

PUC will ultimately come down on Just Energy Pennsylvania Corp.’s (“JEPC”) 

application.  This Commission should be permitted to determine how much weight it 

should give to the granting of the motion for reconsideration as well as the Order 

denying JEPC’s certificate, considering them together in light of one another. 

 3. The Company states that this Commission should refuse to take notice of 

the New York Attorney General Settlement and addendum because “the record is not 

developed to provide the required context.”  (Company Response at 3)  The Company 

argues that Staff had plenty of time to have requested that this settlement be 

administratively noticed.  It further states that the Company did not have adequate 

notice to have reasonable opportunity to “contest the significance” of the New York 

Attorney General settlement due to Staff’s delay in filing its Motion.  The Company is 

taking its opportunity now by filing its Response to Staff’s Motion. 

4. Staff points out that both the timing of Staff’s Motion and the relevance of 

the New York Attorney General settlement are related directly to the Company’s request 

to admit the Illinois settlement.   One of the reasons the Company identified the Illinois 

settlement as relevant is because the complaint filed by the Illinois Attorney General 

alleged “similar violations of Illinois consumer protection laws against USESC” to the 

ones alleged in this proceeding.  (Company’s Motion at 2)  The Company continues to 

argue that the Illinois settlement is relevant to this proceeding because the settlement 

“presents in detail the measures USESC is taking in response to the kinds of practices 
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and deficiencies alleged” by the parties in this matter.  (Company’s Motion at 3)  The 

New York settlement shares a similarity of alleged violations and remedial measures 

with this case and therefore, the Company’s rationale to request admission of the Illinois 

settlement is equally applicable to Staff’s request to admit the New York settlement. 

 5. One look at the New York Attorney General settlement indicates that the 

alleged violations to New York consumers are nearly identical to the allegations in this 

proceeding as well in the Illinois Attorney General complaint.  In fact, the New York 

Attorney General settlement specifically finds that “independent sales contractors 

working with U.S. Energy Savings have engaged in business practices which violate 

New York General Business Law Article 22-A and New York Executive Law §63(12).”  

(Staff’s Motion, Exhibit B at 5)  New York General Business Law Article 22-A is entitled 

“Consumer Protection from Deceptive Acts and Practices” while New York Executive 

Law §63(12) allows the New York Attorney General to seek injunctive relief against 

persons committing repeated or persistent fraudulent or illegal acts.  The New York 

Attorney General settlement also requires the Company to take similar measures in 

New York as the Illinois Attorney General settlement requires it to take in Illinois. 

 6. With regard to timing, the Company did not file its Motion to Take 

Administrative Notice of the Illinois Attorney General settlement until the day before the 

evidentiary hearing began; the ALJ granted that Motion instanter.  The Company’s 

argument that there is no explanation why there was a delay in Staff’s Motion due to 

earlier availability of documents is hypocritical as the Illinois Attorney General 

settlement was available as of May 14, 2009, 5 months before the evidentiary hearing 

began.  When Staff learned that the Company wanted this Commission to take 
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administrative notice of the Illinois Attorney General settlement, Staff felt that it was 

equally important that this Commission take administrative notice of the New York 

Attorney General settlement and the addendum thereto because of the similarity of the 

New York and Illinois settlements and the Company’s successful motion to admit the 

Illinois settlement. 

 WHEREFORE, Staff respectfully requests that its Motion to Take Administrative 

Notice (with attached Exhibits A, B, and C) be granted. 

 

     Respectfully submitted,  
 
     /s/____________________  

December 7, 2009    Jennifer L. Lin 
      Nora A. Naughton 
             
      Office of General Counsel 
      Illinois Commerce Commission 
      160 N. LaSalle, Ste. C-800 
      Chicago IL 60601 
      312-793-2877   


